
Neighbourhood Partnerships are the route to influence and improve services in the 
neighbourhood for residents, community organisations, service partners, and where local 

councillors make decisions about Bristol City Council business.

Please note, at the meeting switch off/silence your mobile phone.

St George Neighbourhood Partnership
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 14 December 2016
Time: 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm

The Beehive Centre, 
19a Stretford Road,
St George,
Bristol, BS5 7AW

1.  Chairing Arrangements 

- Rob Acton-Campbell (Neighbourhood Partnership)
- Councillor Steve Pearce (Neighbourhood Committee)

2.  Welcome and introductions 

3.  Apologies for absence 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

5.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 4 - 16) 7.05 pm

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record
 Action tracker

Decisions for this meeting include:
- Parks Section 106
- Wellbeing Grant
- NP Plan updates

Public Document Pack



6.  Community Engagement Plan (Pages 17 - 32) 7.15 pm

(Report of Neighbourhood Officer, Gill Calloway)

7.  NP Activities - Business Report (Pages 33 - 44) 7.30 pm

(Report of Champions and NP Co-ordinator, Abdulrazak Dahir)
NC & NP decision and discuss:
i. NP Budget
ii. Section 106 money funding
iii. Wellbeing Grants 
iv. Other NP Business

8.  NP Plan Update Report (Pages 45 - 49) 8.05 pm

(Report of the NP Co-ordinator, Abdulrazak Dahir)

9.  Public Forum 8.40 pm

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items sh
[...]
’s control. Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as 
this would be disruptive.

Contact – The local Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) Coordinator is:
Abdulrazak Dahir 
Telephone : 0117 90 36409
e-mail : abdulrazak.dahir@bristol.gov.uk

The Democratic Services Officer of the meeting is
Ruth Quantock
Telephone : 0117 92 22828
e-mail : democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk



1

Minutes of St George Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 12 October 2016 

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Fabian Breckels, St George Troopers Hill;
 Councillor Steve Pearce, St George Central;
 Councillor Nicola Beech, St George Central;
 Councillor Asher Craig, St George West;

Partners/representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) area
Rob Acton-Campbell, Chair of NP and Friends of Troopers Hill
Tamsin Harcourt, resident, St George Central ward
Chris Deane, resident, St George Troopers Hill ward
Mike Kimber, resident, St George Troopers Hill ward
Diane Jones, resident, St George West ward
Nigel Williams, resident, St George West ward
Grenville Johnson, Kensington Road residents association and Neighbourhood Watch
Fiona Russell, Meadow Vale Community Association
Geoff Reeson, Friends of Dundridge Park
Susan Acton-Campbell, Champion of Wellbeing sub-group 

Officers /others in attendance:
Abdulrazak Dahir, NP Co-ordinator, BCC
Gill Calloway, Neighbourhood Officer, BCC
Ian Hird, Democratic Services, BCC
Rachel Beatty, Commissioning Manager, Early Intervention and Targeted Services, BCC
Tina Bond, Creative Youth Networks - Bristol Youth Links East Delivery Manager
Sandy Hore-Ruthven, Chief Executive – Creative Youth Networks
4 young people from Meadow Vale estate also attended the meeting.

1. Welcome and introductions 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

2. Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Richard Curtis, Jo Curtis, Philip Bird, Mary Taylor, Linda Callazo, Veronica 
Dvorackova, and Inspector Deborah Yeates.

3. Declarations of interest

Cllr Beech declared an interest in relation to section 4 of agenda item 8 (NP activities / business report – 
proposal from Meadow Vale Steering Group) relating to her role as a member of the Meadow Vale 
Steering Group.  Cllr Beech did not participate in the taking of the Neighbourhood Committee decision on 
this matter.

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



2

4. Minutes of previous meeting 

RESOLVED -

That the minutes of the meeting of the St George NP held on 22 June 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record, subject to the following amendment:

- Minute no. 9 (AGM report): amend part 1 b. of the resolution to read:
“Each sub-group champion should automatically be a member of the partnership, i.e. as new 
sub-groups/champions emerge, they will automatically join the partnership.”

5. Action tracker 

The NP reviewed the action tracker, and noted the following:

Page 15 – Bristol Walking Alliance: A meeting was to be arranged aimed at linking the Bristol Walking 
Alliance activities in with the NP’s activities (on the basis that this issue/activity is wider than the remit of 
the Traffic and Transport Sub-Group).

Page 16 - Remembrance Sunday ceremony: This year’s ceremony would now be held in Queen Square.  
This news was generally welcomed by partners.

Page 16 - Informal NP meeting: This would be held at 7.00 pm on Monday 24 October 2016 at St George 
library.  Cllr Craig advised that at its recent meeting on 3 October, the Neighbourhoods Scrutiny 
Commission had received a positioning statement / presentation regarding neighbourhood partnerships.  
She would arrange for a copy of this presentation to be circulated ahead of the 24 October informal 
meeting.

Page 17 – Mental health: Cllr Craig confirmed that she would arrange for information to be circulated 
about the new approach being adopted by the police. 

6. Correction to minutes of meeting held on 25 May 2016 

The NP agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2016 should be amended as follows:

Minute no. 5 (NP activities – business) – to be amended to reflect the fact that the Neighbourhood 
Committee had resolved to allocate £25,000 of Section 106 funding to Meadow Vale park as match 
funding for improvements to the play area (as recommended by the Environment sub-group).

7. Chair's business 

On behalf of the NP, the Chair extended congratulations to Grenville Johnson and all those involved 
regarding the success achieved by St George in Bloom in Bristol at the RHS Britain in Bloom South West 
awards event held at the Somerset county cricket ground on 6 October.

Grenville Johnson thanked local community groups, the NP and officers for their ongoing support for St 
George in Bloom, and advised that the following awards had been received:

 St. George in Bloom received GOLD in the Pennant town / city category for the third consecutive 
year.

Page 5



3

 The following local community groups also received RHS ‘It’s your Neighbourhood’ awards:
- Bristol East Allotments group received an “Outstanding” award.
- St Aidan’s Allotments in St. George received an “Outstanding” award.
- Friends of Troopers Hill received an “Outstanding” award.
- Kensington Road Residents Association received an “Outstanding” award.
- Air Balloon Hill Primary School received an “Outstanding” award.
- Friends of Kingsway Youth “Hope for the future” received a “Thriving” award.
- In addition, Air Balloon Hill Primary School in St. George received the Clem Preece Memorial cup 
for an outstanding effort by a school in promoting South West in Bloom, and Friends of Troopers 
Hill received the Sutton Seeds cup for an outstanding area of nature conservation.

Other members of the NP expressed their appreciation of the efforts of Grenville Johnson and all others 
involved.  Representatives from St George in Bloom would also be attending the national RHS Britain in 
Bloom awards ceremony on 14 October as St George in Bloom had been selected as a 2016 national RHS 
Britain in Bloom fin
[...]
cal traffic scheme (to progress the feasibility design 
scheme).

Part 7 - Wellbeing grants 

The NP and Neighbourhood Committee considered the recommendations from the Wellbeing sub-group.

Main points raised/noted:

1. In relation to the application from Playing Out CIC, the aim was to work towards sustainability with 
these schemes supported by local parents / volunteers in the NP area.  It would be useful to 
circulate a map showing the areas that currently had Playing Out schemes.  It was also important 
to look to encourage/facilitate the development of these schemes, working with 
parents/volunteers in those parts of the NP area that had not yet seen the development of these 
schemes. 

2. In discussion on the application from The Lamplighters, it was noted that Meadow Vale 
Community Association would be advised of the contact details of a local community artist, who 
could potentially assist with a workshop event.  

3. It was suggested that consideration should be given to developing a Christmas lights proposal for 
2017.  It was noted it would be essential to secure support (and organisational assistance) from 
local traders in taking forward this idea.

Page 9



7

Action: Playing Out project to encourage people from the Speedwell area to take up the project offer.
Action: Fiona Russell to contact Lamplighters about the Meadow Vale Community Centre involvement in 
the project.

Noting and taking into account the above, the Neighbourhood Committee
RESOLVED:

1. That £2,000 be awarded to Playing Out CIC to fund paying for a local project worker to support 
existing local Playing Out schemes, support a primary school to start a new scheme, network with local 
groups to spread the Playing Out idea and encourage take up, and to provide road closure kits to new 
Playing Out streets. The aim is to work towards sustainability with Playing Out purely supported by 
volunteers in the NP area.
Condition(s): Publicity to be shared with webteam@stgeorgenp.org.uk when
[...]
ghbourhood Committee

RESOLVED:
That £295.55 be allocated as top-up funding to the £10,000 allocated to the fundraising consultant.

Page 10

mailto:webteam@stgeorgenp.org.uk
mailto:webteam@stgeorgenp.org.uk


8

11. NP engagement plan

The NP considered a report setting out a draft engagement plan.

An updated version of the draft engagement plan was circulated.

It was noted that the engagement plan was “work in progress” and that partners should send comments 
to Gill Calloway, Neighbourhood Officer.  The draft plan would also be submitted to the Communications 
sub-group for discussion and consideration.

In light of the above, it was agreed that detailed consideration and discussion of the draft engagement 
plan should be deferred to the next NP meeting.

12. NP Plan update report 

The NP noted the latest update report on the NP plan.

It was also noted that the police had provided additional information, highlighting the need to remind 
people to lock doors to their property (including garages and sheds) to help prevent “opportunistic” 
burglary taking place.

13. Other business - for information 

 Jo Webster-Green was stepping down from her involvement in NP activities.  On behalf of the NP, 
the Chair expressed thanks and appreciation of Jo’s contribution.  

 Chris Deane raised a concern about a case where it was alleged the Council had not installed a 
path in accordance with the required, agreed specification.  It was agreed that Chris should 
document the concerns in writing and send this document to Cllr Craig.  Cllr Craig would then be 
able to investigate the matter in her capacity as Cabinet member for Neighbourhoods.

 Susan Acton-Campbell advised that all partners would be very welcome to attend the official 
celebration event for the opening of the new play area on Troopers Hill field on Saturday 22 
October.

 Diane Jones encouraged anyone interested to contact her if they were interested in being involved 
with a Friends group for St George library.

 Cllr Craig briefly outlined details about the Mayor’s Clean Streets campaign.  A proposal would also 
be discussed at the Environment sub-group about encouraging volunteer litter picking groups, to 
tackle identified litter “hot spots.”

 Cllr Beech advised that enforcement action was now being considered to tackle the ongoing fly-
tipping / waste problems at 121-123 Bell Hill Road.

Meeting ended at 9.10 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 11



9
Page 12



10
Page 13



Please note – Items marked as Complete will be removed from the Action List before the next meeting.

     AGENDA ITEM NO 4b
ST GEORGE NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP ONGOING ACTION SHEET

Minute No. Subject Action Responsible 
Person/Officer

Update

ACTIONS ARISING FROM MEETING HELD ON  25 MAY 2016

07b/05/16 Public Forum

Anti-social parking in 
Harcourt Avenue.  The Chair 
to write on behalf of the NP to 
Adam Crowther, head of 
Strategic City Transport for a 
formal response to the issues 
raised by Mr & Mrs Clague 
and cc Cllr Mark Bradshaw, 
Cabinet Member for 
Transport

Rob Acton-
Campbell

ONGOING :
22 June 2016 NP meeting.  The Chair 
advised that he had written to AC, and 
would follow up on this matter.

Followed up with another email 12th 
August 2016, waiting for feedback.

07c/05/16 Public Forum

Cenotaph in Bristol City 
Centre
Cllr Steve Pearce to write to 
the Mayor and Lord mayor to 
look again at plans for this 
year’s Remembrance 
Ceremony

Cllr Steve 
Pearce

Completed: 
Cllr Steve Pearce provided verbal update 
at the NP meeting.

ACTIONS ARISING FROM MEETING HELD ON  22 JUNE 2016

P
age 14



Please note – Items marked as Complete will be removed from the Action List before the next meeting.

01 Membership 

It was agreed it would be 
useful to hold an informal 
session of the NP to discuss 
how to encourage wider 
participation in the NP and its 
activities

Abdulrazak 
Dahir 

Completed: 
11 NP members participated the meeting. 
Further information and update is 
available on agenda item 6.

05 Action Tracker

Equalities Training.  Next 
dates are 21 July and 22 
Sept, NP members to contact 
NP Co-ordinator if interested 
in attending

 NP Members 
who have not 
yet received 
Equalities 
training 

On-going: 
There are some new members who were 
unable to attend. Aiming to organise 
another session.  

08 NP Plan 
Achievements

g. Domestic violence -
Clare Boddie agreed to 
supply 20 A4 posters to SA-C 
for display locally

Mental Health – Cllr Craig 
agreed to send info on new 
approach adopted by police 
to NP Co-ordinator 

Clare 
Boddie/Susan 
Acton-Campbell

Cllr Asher Craig

Ongoing:

Ongoing: 
Circulated Poster for Conference for 
mental health conference. 

09 AGM report

It was agreed that it would be 
useful to re-introduce the 
practice of including a map of 
NP area with future NP 
agenda papers

Abdulrazak 
Dahir to send to 
Ruth Quantock 

Ongoing:
New map showing all three wards is to be 
developed.

ACTIONS ARISING FROM MEETING HELD ON  12th OCT 2016

P
age 15



Please note – Items marked as Complete will be removed from the Action List before the next meeting.

Part 5
NP ACTIVITIES 
/ BUSINESS 
REPORT

Chair to provide detail S106 
expenditure to committee 
members.

Rob Acton-
Campbell

Completed:
Wednesday 12th Oct, RAC circulated 
detail S106 expenditure to the NP 
committee members.

Part 5

NP ACTIVITIES / 
BUSINESS 
REPORT

NPC/Chair to organise and 
facilitate separate meeting 
between Friends of St 
George Park and Cllr Asher 
Craig.

Rob Acton-
Campbell/Abdul
razak Dahir

Part 7

NP ACTIVITIES / 
BUSINESS 
REPORT

Playing Out project to 
encourage people from 
speedwell area to take up 
project offer.

Abdulrazak 
Dahir

Completed:
Written to applicant on Friday 14th Oct and 
have asked her to consider Speedwell 
area. Contact was also provided.

Part 7

NP ACTIVITIES / 
BUSINESS 
REPORT

Fiona Russell to contact 
Lamplighters about the 
Meadowvale Community 
Centre Involvement in the 
project.

Fiona Russell

Part 8

NP ACTIVITIES / 
BUSINESS 
REPORT

NPC/Wellbeing subgroup 
champion to organise a 
session in completing funding 
application forms.

Susan Acton 
Campbell/Abdul
razak Dahir

Recommend Close.
During the informal meeting NP members 
opted to focus on the development of the 
St George NP. It was also noted that NP 
Budget is subject to the outcome of 
current corporate strategy consultation. 

P
age 16



Page 1 of 16

St George Neighbourhood Partnership  

Draft engagement plan April 2016- March 18 (written Sept 16)

How to increase community involvement and engagement 
Our vision is to make the St George Neighbourhood Partnerships (NP) area clean, green, safe, healthy and prosperous.

The purpose of this engagement plan is to set out the strategy for the Neighbourhood Officer (with support from colleagues and N.P Comms Group) to  
increase resident involvement in the St George Neighbourhood Partnership (NP). The focus is on activities that link to priorities already identified in the St 
George NP Plan.  The Neighbourhood Officer for the NP will either lead,support or promote these activities to achieve 1600 engagements per year from April 
2016  – March  2017. 

The engagement plan aims to:

1. Access more /new residents, groups, organisations and businesses an opportunity to understand and influence Council decisions and resource 
allocations and ultimately shape and improve local services.   

2. Target underrepresented community members and develop suitable mechanism, which will enable them to have an input into the NP 
activities (new priority chosen by the Operations sub-group)

3. Provide opportunities for new ideas and projects to come forward based on the above 
4. Encourage local ownership and action in light of reduced resources and budgets within B.C.C 

Communication and Contacts that run through the whole plan
 In addition to engagements specified below, the following will be common in most/all elements of the N.P Plan.
 Developing a f
[...]
alities 
monitoring

Ebulletin 
contacts list

Why?  To ensure Forums meet the needs of the local community and be flexible to the way N.Ps will evolve in future. 
 

P
age 32



St George Neighbourhood Partnership 
Wednesday 14th December 2016

Report of: Subgroup Champions, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator.

Title: NP Activities- Business Report

Recommendation:

1- Transformers Fund: NP to accept Transformer’s Youth Fund and administer through the Wellbeing 
Process as per the conditions within the report. NP members to agree proposal to allocate the funds. 

2- Operation Subgroup: NP to note progress and consider memorial options for the late Cllr Ron 
Stone. NC to approve subgroup recommendation to support Meadowvale Steering Group.

3- Environment: NP to note progress and NC to approve proposal from Friends of Dundridge Park 
Group.

4- Traffic and Transport: NP to note progress and agree subgroup’s recommendation to encourage 
action against anti-social parking.

5- Wellbeing: NC is asked to consider the Wellbeing subgroup recommendation for grant applications 
received since Oct 2016.

6-  Meadowvale Community Centre: NP to comment of proposed Community Asset Transfer.
  

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 7



Part 1: Transformers Youth Fund

1- Avon and Summerset Police Community Trust have been managing the Transformers fund, a small grant 
aimed at working with young people and delivering youth activities.  The Trust, have found that it has been 
difficult to attract enough projects, and have agreed to devolve £5,000 of the fund to each of Bristol’s 
Neighbourhood Partnerships. 

2- The fund would be administered through the Wellbeing Small Grants Process, and can be allocated from 
December this year.  All funds must be allocated by March 2017 and all projects must be finished by February 
2018.  Monitoring must be submitted by applicants one month after the end of their project the last monitoring 
should be received no later than 20th March 2018.

3- In addition to the Well Being Small Grants criteria the following additional criteria must be adhered to:

I. Applicant should be working with identified group of young people
II. Applicant should identify a priority from the relevant Neighbourhood Partnership Plan

III. Outcomes should benefit young people in their local Neighbourhood Partnership Area
IV. Where possible outcomes should benefit youth provision
V. Projects should be celebrated/showcased as part of other NP events, for example at NP led community 

events/as part of the NP meeting/other celebratory activities.
VI. The Avon and Somerset Police Community Trust want to see copies of all monitoring information after 

projects have been delivered.

4- The NP is hereby asked to accept the Transformer’s Youth Fund.

5- Given the timescales involved the Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator met with the Young People rep 
from Greater Fishpond NP along with Creative Youth Network and BCC Children Young People Families.

6- The group discussed proposals to set-up local Young People Panel/Forum, where young people could 
discuss engagement opportunities & project proposals for the Transformer’s Youth Fund. 

P
age 34



7- Creative Youth Network kindly agreed to facilitate this proposal and is willing to support the set-up of young 
people led panel, both for the St George NP and Greater Fishponds. This entails administering and holding 
the funding on behalf of young people, keeping record of projects for monitoring purposes and aiding young 
people to implement their projects. 

8- The NP is hereby asked to transfer the Transformer Youth Funding to Creative Youth Network, with the 
proviso they complete the Wellbeing Application, which will be assessed by the Wellbeing Panel electronically 
or special meeting to check eligibility.

Part 2: Operation subgroup

9- Operation subgroup met on Thursday 3rd November 2016.

10- The group received an update and a list of memorial suggestions for the late councillor Ron Stone from 
Grenville Johnson. Further suggestions were received since the Operation subgroup meeting, see below for a 
full updated list. Following a discussion the group thought an annual photographic competition named after 
the late councillor Ron Stone would be most appropriate memorial, given his level of interest in Photography. 
It was agreed to consult with the family and recommend this to the NP for approval. The NP is hereby asked 
to agree its preferred option. Any final decision will need to be agreed with the family and be dependent on the 
availability of the necessary funds.

I. Naming the formal avenue of trees in St. George Park after the late Councillor Stone with metal plaques 
inserted into the footpath at each end of the avenue of trees. 

II. A new community Centre at Meadow Vale named after the late Councillor Ron Stone. 
III. New Bandstand in St. George Park. 
IV. Memorial Rose garden in St. George Park or at Meadow Vale Park. 
V. Annual photographic competition in memory of the late Councillor Ron Stone. 

VI. Memorial bust of Councillor Stone at St George Park. 
VII. New swimming pool named after the late Councillor Ron Stone (Two nominations received )

P
age 35



11- The group also received an update from both the St George and Meadowvale Community Centres. It is 
still early days for the St George Community Association to decide if they will express interest in the St 
George Library in order amalgamate the Community Centre and library to progress the idea of developing a 
community hub. 

12- It was explained that Meadowvale Community centre is on schedule to submit their Big Lottery Funding 
application by early part of 2017. The Meadowvale Community Association received confirmation of their legal 
status as a Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO) and are finalising their business plan. The group is 
also waiting for the outcome of their planning application. The only outstanding item is the Community Asset 
Transfer, which they expressed interest (see Part 6 below).

13- The group confirmed that they require professional fundraiser to help the group prepare the Big Lottery 
application and would like NP support. The group discussed “Case For Fundraising Support For Meadow Vale 
Community Centre” paper, which was tabled at the Operation subgroup meeting. For more information see 
appendix 1.

14- The NC is hereby asked to approve recommendations from the Operation subgroup as summarised in 
the table shown below. 

2016/17 St George NP Budget £6,883.29

NP Plan Priority Ref: 
Communication Activity/Description of works Amount £ Running 

Balance £

P1: Activity 2: Support 
the Meadowvale 
Community 
Association 
management 
committee to recruit 
volunteers and 

The funding will be used to commission a fundraising 
consultant to assist Meadowvale Community Association 
and Community Centre Steering prepare and submit a Big 
Lottery Funding Application.

£4,000

P
age 36



increase their capacity.

Remaining St George NP Budget £2,883.29

Part 3: Environment subgroup

15- The Environment Sub-Group met on 17th November 2016, full notes of the meeting can be seen at 
www.stgeorgenp.org.uk/subgroups/environment/

16- There was a lower attendance than for previous meetings with only 4 residents present. There was an 
update on current projects in parks; a report on this is now on the NP website at 
www.stgeorgenp.org.uk/improving-parks/

17- The major subjects for discussion were the request for further S106 funding for a new path from the 
Friends of Dundridge Park (see below) and the proposed work to repair the walls to the lake at St George 
Park (Update will be provided at the meeting). The spending of the budget allocated to planting schemes was 
also reviewed.

18- It was noted that Bristol Waste had appointed a new engagement officer for East Bristol, Jessica Tulit, it 
was recommended that she should attend the next Forum to introduce herself and speak to members of the 
community.

1
[...]
 Parking problems/restrictions
Activity 5: Stop vehicles from parking on pavement in 
Lyppiatt Rd.
NC approved this scheme on 12th October 2016 NP 
meeting.

£12,500
Neighbourhood Officer is organising site visit with 
Tescos, Senior Traffic Engineer, residents and Cllr to 
then reconsider designs.

2.3 Other Schemes
Dundridge Lane park access: – Dropped kerb
Further funding for this scheme was approved. 25th May 
adding further £6,000 and making total budget for the 
scheme £9,000

£9,000
Design and pricing is being done, this will be followed 
by small consultation via letter and commissioning 
contractors to do the works.

5 NP Theme: Communication/Engagement Update See agenda item 6

P
age 49


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	02_Action Tracker  12.10.16

	6 Community Engagement Plan
	7 NP Activities - Business Report
	7a App1 MVCA - Fundraising Case 11.2016 Final

	8 NP Plan Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

St George Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 14 December 2016 

Present:

Ward councillors
(P) Councillor Nicola Beech, St George Central ward
(P) Councillor Fabian Breckels, St George Troopers Hill ward
(P) Councillor Asher Craig, St George West ward
(A) Councillor Steve Pearce, St George Central ward 

Partners / representatives of people who live and work in the NP area
Rob Acton-Campbell, Chair of NP and Friends of Troopers Hill
Mike Kimber, resident, St George Troopers Hill ward
Diane Jones, resident, St George West ward
Nigel Williams, resident, St George West ward
Grenville Johnson, Kensington Road residents association and Neighbourhood Watch
Fiona Russell, Meadow Vale Community Association
Geoff Reeson, Friends of Dundridge Park
Veronica Stonaska 
Bruce Yates, resident, St George Central ward
Mary Taylor, resident, St George Central ward
Philip Bird, resident, Communications Sub-Group 

Officers / others in attendance
Abdulrazak Dahir, NP Co-ordinator, BCC
Steve Gregory, Democratic Services, BCC
Deborah Yeates, Police representative 
Jessica Tulit Bristol Waste Company;
Richard Fletcher Area Manager (Central & East) BCC
Tom Penn, Client and Operations Coordinator BCC
Trevor Ball, resident

1. Welcome and introductions (agenda item no. 2)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. Apologies for absence (agenda item no. 3)

Apologies were received from Councillor Steve Pearce, Richard Curtis, Church Road Action Group, Jo 
Curtis, Friends of St George Park, Gill Calloway, Neighbourhood Officer, Linda Callazo, Susan Acton-



2

Campbell, Champion of Wellbeing sub-group, Tamsin Harcourt, resident St George Central ward, Chris 
Deane resident, St George Troopers Hill ward. 

3. Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 4)

None declared. 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting (agenda item no. 5)

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting of the St George NP held on 12 October 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

5. Action Tracker (agenda item no. )

The NP noted the action tracker.

5(a) Budget Freeze

The Neighbourhood Partnership was informed that Bristol City Council had announced a total freeze on 
non-essential spending to enable it to balance its annual budget for 2016/17 and to prepare for a five-
year £92m financial budget reduction from next April to include non-essential maintenance, recruitment 
and new or renewed contracts for goods and services.

The voluntary spending freeze would remain in place until the Council had firm plans for a balanced 
budget this year and next, along with a more developed five-year plan.  Section106 money and CIL, 
however, was not currently constrained under this arrangement.

The spending freeze would have serious implications for the Neighbourhood Partnership’s Wellbeing 
general budget as all council spending had been suspended.

This had a direct effect on the proposed spending as set out in the Wellbeing report for this meeting. 
After discussion it was agreed to defer all spend decisions until the next meeting on 29 March 2017 when 
it was hoped that the situation would be clearer. In the meantime applicants to be advised of the 
situation so that they could seek funding from another source if this was possible. The St George NP 
website would be updated to reflect this. It was noted that Wellbeing Applications would have exceeded 
the current budget if all had been approved.

The NP was informed that there is a Locality event, which would be held in January/February to consider 
future options of NPs. NP members along with wider community organisations would be invited to take 
part and share ideas. 

The Chair circulated a note of a NP Development Plan Working Group meeting on 12 December 2016 
(facilitated by VOSCUR) which considered the current role of the NP and agreed actions to establish 
options for its future role and structure. All ideas and suggestions would be welcome, the Chair asked 
that members feedback via the Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator.

6. Community Engagement Plan (agenda item no. 6)



3

The NP was advised that the purpose of the engagement plan was to set out the strategy for the 
Neighbourhood Officer (with support from colleagues and NP Communication sub group) to increase 
resident involvement in the St George Neighbourhood Partnership (NP). The focus was on activities that 
linked to priorities already identified in the St George NP Plan.

Jessica Tulit Bristol Waste Company circulated an information leaflet about recycling and ways of 
improving the service. The NP noted that there had been significant interest in street cleaners with a 
number of volunteers for litter picking. Noted that dumping of rubbish (bottom of Speedwell Road), was a 
continuing problem.  Also noted, that there was no pedestrian access to recycling sites.

7. NP Activities - Business Report (agenda item no. 7)

Transformers Fund 

The NP agreed to accept the Transformer Fund offer. Discussion included need for NP to connect with 
Youth Mayors. After consideration on how to administer the fund it was suggested that the money could 
go direct to the Creative Youth Network (CYN) rather than via the Wellbeing Panel. This was agreed, with 
one objection, subject to a caveat that all the money must go toward young people projects. The 
Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator was to monitor the process.

Memorial options for the late Councillor Ron Stone

Options considered by the NP included naming the existing avenue of trees, a band stand and a 
photographic competition. Grenville Johnson had been in touch with members of Ron’s family and 
reported their preferences. The NP was mindful that there was no budget provision for this. It was 
suggested that crowd funding could be the answer. The NP agreed that installation of plaques naming the 
avenue of trees was its preferred option, while noting that this did not prevent other options being 
pursued. Grenville Johnson agreed to lead the project on behalf of the NP, find out costings and update 
the NP at its next meeting on 29 March 2017.

Meadow Vale – Additional Funding

This item could not be considered due to the Council’s spending freeze.

St George Park – Lake

The NP was updated on work to the walls to the lake at St George Park, noted that the work would have 
to be delayed until after next summer to protect wildlife, if the current spending freeze prevented work 
starting this winter.

Dundridge Park Path

Geoff Reeson noted that in view of the concerns raised about the proposed path, the group was to 
consider other options.

Wellbeing Applications

Due to the funding freeze no payments could be agreed and therefore the current applications were not 
considered. 

Meadow Vale – Community Asset Transfer



4

The NP supported this proposal in principle. It was noted that the planning application for extending the 
Community Centre was now open to comments on the Council’s website. 

Resolved - 

(1) That the Transformer’s Youth Fund be accepted and that it be delegated to the Creative Youth 
Network (CYN) for spend in line with the conditions as set out in the report;

(2) (a) That the NP note progress to date and find out costings for the options considered and that 
Grenville Johnson (resident) lead the project and update the NP at its next meeting on 29 March 2017;

(2) (b) That the approved subgroup recommendation to support Meadowvale Steering Group be 
deferred pending outcome of Bristol City Council’s spending freeze;

(3) Environment: that progress be noted and the request from Friends of Dundridge Park
Group for the release of S106 money be deferred;

(4) Traffic and Transport: that progress be noted and the Subgroup’s recommendation to encourage
action against anti-social parking be considered further in the new year;

(5) Wellbeing: that the Wellbeing subgroup recommendation for grant applications
received since October 2016 be deferred due to the Council’s spending freeze;

(6) Meadowvale Community Centre - Community Asset Transfer: that subject to an acceptable business 
plan the proposed Community Asset Transfer be agreed.

8. NP Plan Update Report (agenda item no. 8)

Report was noted, Police were thanked for their input in respect of the Crime and Community Safety 
aspects.

9. Public Forum (agenda item no. 9)

None received. 

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm

CHAIR  __________________



5


